BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 2015 - 11:00 AM
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day
before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m. cases

I. Transfers and amendments :

1. James Weisgerber & Demian Costa, 2600 Insulator Drive Licensee, LLC T/a
Nick’s Fish House, 2600 Insulator Drive- Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor
License — Application to transfer ownership

2. Christopher Nwaze & Musibau Shittu, C and G Group, LLC T/a Posh-Mix, 8-
14 Park Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a
new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of
Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and
facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people

3. John Plank, Square Wine Co, LLC T/a Trade name pending, 838 E. Fort
Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer
ownership & location of a “BD7” BWL license presently located at 1538 Clement
Street to 838 E. Fort Avenue

4. Chong Ki Lee & Aimee Mcgee, Millionaire, Inc. T/a Young's Place, 2200 E.
Fayette Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Request to remove
restrictions- “No Separate package goods store or department to be created. All
package goods to be sold over the bar.”

5. Brett Austin & Joshua Foti, 18 Cross, LLC T/a Crossbar, 18 E. Cross Street -
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer ownership &
location of a Class “BD7” BWL license presently located at 1015-19 S. Charles
Street

6. Embaye Kebrab, Bini, LLC T/a Bini, LLC, 2300 Orem Avenue - Class “A” Beer,
Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer ownership



1:00 P.M. CASES

II. Violations:

1. Rory Yanes, Conpadres-1 T/a El Antro, 4020 E. Lombard Street - Class
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare-
November 23, 2014 - At approximately 1:48 AM Officer observed a bloodied
individual approach her vehicle and state that he was seriously assaulted in the
parking lot of “El Antro.” The Officer was able to detain 3 suspected who were
later identified as the individuals who committed the assault against the victim.
Investigation by the Officer revealed that there was a verbal altercation that
occurred inside of “El Antro” and that the suspects followed the victim out to the
establishment’s parking lot and assaulted him. The victim was sent to the
hospital with serious physical injuries.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct -- November 23, 2014 - At
approximately 1:48 AM Officer observed a bloodied individual approach her
vehicle and state that he was seriously assaulted in the parking lot of “El Antro.”
The Officer was able to detain 3 suspected who were later identified as the
individuals who committed the assault against the victim. Investigation by the
Officer revealed that there was a verbal altercation that occurred inside of “El
Antro” and that the suspects followed the victim out to the establishment’s
parking lot and assaulted him. Both the verbal and physical altercation
happened on the grounds of “El Antro.”

Violation of Rule 4.02 Inebriates and Drug Addicts -- November 23,2014 -
At approximately 1:48 AM Officer conducted an investigation into an assault on
the grounds of “El Antro” and arrested 3 suspects. The 2 of the suspects admitted
to being in “El Antruso” and consuming alcohol. All 3 suspects were inebriated as
all slurred their speech, had bloodshot eyes, and one of them began vomiting
uncontrollably in police presence

2. Meenakshi Sharma & Andrea Allen, L and M Enterprises, Inc. T/a Lou’s Bar
& Liquors, 4819 Eastern Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License -
Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare- December 7, 2014 - At approximately
1:15 AM Officer responded to the establishment for a report of an assault taking
place. Upon arrival he observed numerous people outside of the bar holding pool
sticks. Once the crowd was dispersed, he entered into the bar and observed
numerous beer bottles broken all over the floor of the establishment. The
bartender admitted to the Officer that a fight had broken out inside the bar and
spilled out into the street. There was one female victim involved, but she refused
medical attention.

3. Antonio Santana & Sharon McNew, Woparico, Inc. T/a Sharky’s Bar & Grill,
2819 Eastern Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of



Rule 4.01(a) Minors - November 21, 2014 - At approximately 12:01 AM the
Baltimore Police Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the
establishment. A police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the
establishment and purchased a “Coors Light” for $3.00 from the bartender/store
clerk using a $20 bill that was marked by police. The cadet then communicated
with police who responded to the scene. The police entered the establishment
and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The police then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender
and the $3.00 that was provided to the cadet as change by the establishment.

. Jerry Stern & Cindy Stern, 4801 Eastern Avenue Corporation T/a
O’Connors, 4801 Eastern Avenue- Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Minors - November 21, 2014 - At approximately
12:38 AM the Baltimore Police Department conducted an underage alcohol
investigation at the establishment. A police cadet, who was under the age of 21,
entered the establishment and purchased a “Angry Orchard Hard Cider 6-pack”
for $10.89 from the bartender/store clerk using a $20 bill that was marked by
police. The cadet then communicated with police who responded to the scene.
The police entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that
an alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to
the BLLC. The police then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the $10.89 that was provided to the
cadet as change by the establishment

. Leonard Clarke, REMA, LLC T/a Red Maple, 930 N. Charles Street - Class “B”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Minors - November
20,2014 - At approximately 11:00 PM the Baltimore Police Department
conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the establishment. A police
cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the establishment and purchased a
“National Bohemian” for $3.00 from the bartender/store clerk using a $20 bill
that was marked by police. The cadet then communicated with police who
responded to the scene. The police entered the establishment and notified the
bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The police then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the
$3.00 that was provided to the cadet as change by the establishment

. Dhruba Onta & Daoud Faddoul, BDU Nepal, LLC T/a Bristol Liquors, 507 S.
Broadway - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)
Minors - November 20, 2014 - At approximately 11:35 PM the Baltimore Police
Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the establishment. A
police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the establishment and
purchased a “Bud Light Cranbrita” for $3.00 from the bartender/store clerk
using a $20 bill that was marked by police. The cadet then communicated with



police who responded to the scene. The police entered the establishment and
notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been sold
to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The police then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and
the $3.00 that was provided to the cadet as change by the establishment

. John Baglanis, Egg, Inc. T/a Mr. Joe’s Bar & Cutrate, 1-3 S. Highland Avenue
- Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Minors -
November 21, 2014 - At approximately 12:57am the Baltimore Police
Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the establishment. A
police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the establishment and
purchased a “Smirnoff Pineapple 375 ml” for $8.22 from the bartender using a
$20 bill that was marked by police. The cadet then phoned/communicated with
police who responded to the scene. The police entered the establishment and
notified the bartender that an alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The police then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the
$8.22 that was provided to the cadet as change by the establishment

. Ginger Cornejo, Ginger, Inc. T/a Mustang Inn, 3203 Eastern Avenue - Class
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Minors -
November 21, 2014 - At approximately 12:17am the Baltimore Police
Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the establishment. A
police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the establishment and
purchased a “Coors Light” for $2.50 from the bartender using a $20 bill that was
marked by police. The cadet then phoned police who responded to the scene.
The police entered the establishment and notified the licensee that an alcoholic
beverage had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
The police then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic
beverage to the shopkeeper and the $2.50 that was provided to the cadet as
change by the establishment

. Margaret Collins, Whatever, Inc. T/a Depot, 1728 N. Charles Street - Class
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Minors -
November 20, 2014 - At approximately 10:34 PM the Baltimore Police
Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the establishment. A
police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the establishment and
purchased a “Coors Light” for $3.00 from the licensee/bartender using a $20 bill
that was marked by police. The cadet then phoned police who responded to the
scene. The police entered the establishment and notified the manager that an
alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the
BLLC. The police then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcoholic beverage to the shopkeeper and the $3.00 that was provided to the
cadet as change by the establishment



10. Yoojun Kim & Mi Sun Kim, Y]JK, Inc. T/a Jen Liquors, 5303-05 York Road -
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Minors -
November 20, 2014 - At approximately 9:19 PM the Baltimore Police
Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the establishment. A
police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the establishment and
purchased a “6-pack of Green Apple Smirnoff” for $14.99 from the shopkeeper
using a $20 bill that was marked by police. The cadet then left the establishment
and then phoned police who responded to the scene. The police entered the
establishment and notified the manager that an alcoholic beverage had just been
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The police then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the
shopkeeper and the $14.99 that was provided to the cadet as change by the
establishment

11. Se Joon Chung & Chung Im Chung, T/a Charles Village Schnapp Shop, 2941
N. Calvert Street - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
4.01(a) Minors - November 20, 2014 - At approximately 10:08 PM the
Baltimore Police Department conducted an underage alcohol investigation at the
establishment. A police cadet, who was under the age of 21, entered the
establishment and purchased a “6-pack of Blue Moon Harvest Pumpkin Ale” for
$10.13 from the shopkeeper using a $20 bill that was marked by police. The
cadet then left the establishment and then phoned police who responded to the
scene. The police entered the establishment and notified the manager that an
alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the
BLLC. The police then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcoholic beverage to the shopkeeper and the $10.13 that was provided to the
cadet as change by the establishment

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive
at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed
items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked
to submit and written requests and all documents and requests to the liquor board at
least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.



